
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Area Planning Committee Thrapston 

Date: Wednesday 29th March, 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
 
Councillors Jennie Bone (Chair), Gill Mercer (Vice Chair), Kirk Harrison, Bert Jackson, 
Barbara Jenney, Andy Mercer, Roger Powell, Geoff Shacklock and Lee Wilkes 
 
Substitutes:  Councillors Wendy Brackenbury and Michael Tye 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest and Informal Site 

Visits 
  

 
03   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2023  5 - 8  

Items requiring a decision  
04   Planning Application  

NE/22/00633/FUL 
Wood Farm House, 11 High Street, Collyweston 
Conversion of existing building to one-bedroom 
dwelling. 
Recommendation: Grant 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

9 - 24 

 
05   Planning Application 

NE/22/00705/FUL 
11 Higham Road, Rushden 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 6 
dwellings. 
Recommendation: Grant 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

25 - 50 

 
06   Planning Application 

NE/22/01044 
37 High Street, Irthlingborough 
Conversion of building to 4No 1 Bed flats, together 
with two storey rear and side extension and change 
of use from retail / storage to residential. 
Recommendation: Grant 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

51 - 66 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

07   Planning Application  
NE/22/01273/FUL 
27 Bradfield Close, Rushden 
Proposed detached dwelling and associated works. 
Recommendation: Grant 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

67 - 86 

 
08   Planning Application  

NE/22/01407/FUL 
Polebrook Airfield, Lutton Road, Polebrook 
Erection of an industrial storage building anchored 
to existing hardstanding. 
Recommendation:  Grant 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

87 - 100 

 
09   Planning Application  

NE/22/01472/FUL 
1 Hunter Rise, Brigstock 
Two storey dwelling with single storey granny 
annexe. 
Recommendatio
[...]
king their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
At 6.00pm on Wednesday 1st February 2023 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair)  Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kirk Harrison   Councillor Roger Powell 
Councillor Bert Jackson   Councillor Michael Tye   
Councillor Barbra Jenney   Councillor Lee Wilkes  
Councillor Andy Mercer 
 
Officers 
 
Karen Fossett (Interim Development Manager) 
Pete Baish (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Simon Aley (Planning Lawyer) 
Louise Tyers (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

56 Apologies for non-attendance  
 

Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Geoff Shacklock and 
Councillor Michael Tye attended as substitute. 
 

57 Members’ Declarations of Interest and Informal Site Visits 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items 
on the agenda. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Councillors Bert Jackson and Jennie Bone declared that they had undertaken 
informal site visits to 2 Pleasant Row, Woodford (NE/22/01705/FUL). 
 
Councillors Bert Jackson, Jennie Bone, Andy Mercer, Gill Mercer and Michael Tye 
declared that they had undertaken informal site visits to 2 Birchall Road, Rushden 
(NE/22/00940/FUL). 
 

58 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston held on 23 November 
2022 be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



59 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information  
 
The Committee considered the planning application reports and noted any additional 
information on the applications included in the Committee Update Report. 
 
(i) Planning Application NE/22/01075/FUL – 2 Pleasant Row, Woodford 

 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey rear extension 
and removal of conservatory at the front of the property. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which 
detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant 
planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the committee report. 
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from Dean Wishart, the 
agent for the applicant, and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Wishart addressed the Committee and stated that he welcomed the 
officer’s recommendation.  The proposed works at the front of the property 
would improve its appearance and the development would lead to improved 
living space.  There had also been no objections from Highways.  There would 
be resizing of the parking space, but the number would remain the same.  It 
should be noted that whilst having made an objection, Woodford Parish 
Council were not here tonight. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
 
• The objections from the Parish Council were understood but the reduction 

of parking spaces would only be from 1.5 to 1. 
• It was accepted that the roads were narrow and difficult to pass but 

Members saw no safety or cumulative issues. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Powell and seconded by Councillor Andy 
Mercer that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report. 

 
 

 

Page 6



(ii) Planning Application NE/22/00940/FUL – 2 Birchall Road, Rushden 
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from 
residential to three 1 bedroomed flats. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which 
detailed the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant 
planning policies, outcome of consultations and an assessment of the 
proposal, providing full and comprehensive details. 
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the committee report. 
 
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Neil Flynn, an 
objector and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification. 
 
Mr Flynn stated that he was representing local residents.  The property was an 
existing family dwelling and the proposed change of use was not in keeping 
with the area.  Rubbish would be unsightly.  There would only be one parking 
space and the overspill would be onto the road, causing issues for emergency 
vehicles.  Tennyson Road Infants School was close by and we should be 
encouraging families into the area. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
 
• Rushden did not usually want flatted developments but in this case it was 

difficult to find any reasons for refusal.  The property had already been 
converted from a shop into residential, so the principle was already well 
established.  The appearance of the property would not change. 

• On a visit to the site at 5pm on a Sunday, there were a large number of on 
road parking spaces so there should not be a shortage of parking.  The 
Planning Officer confirmed that the Parking Beat survey had shown ample 
on street parking. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Kirk Harrison and seconded by Councillor Bert 
Jackson that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report. 

 
60 Close of Meeting  

 
The Chair thanked members, officers and the public for
[...]
Business Park, Lynchwood

Peterborough PE2 6FT

Telephone +44(0)1733375600

Website www.jeffersonsheard.com

A3

Notes

PJH

Residential Development

Wood Farm

Collyweston, PE9 3PW

Proposed Site Layout

and Alterations

for Barn Converstion

1:250@A3

1372_A_81001

A

Jan 23

A

Existing Access retained

30-1-2023 PJH -

0m

VISUAL SCALE 1:250  @ A3

25m5m 20m15m10m

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
Up

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Up

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Ramp

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Up



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                     
 
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Thrapston) 

29 March 2023 
 

 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because of referral of the application by 
Planning Management.  
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
 
2. The Proposal / Background  
 
2.1  Permission is sought for the conversion of 1 barn to residential use. It would 

have a singular bedroom.   
  
2.2 The barn’s existing pair of double doors would be partially infilled with a door 

in the centre of the north elevation. To on side a window would serve the 
kitchen and living space, whilst a slit window would serve the bathroom. A 
conservation style rooflight would be added above the door.  

  

Application 
Reference 

NE/22/00633/FUL 

Case Officer Chris Hill 
Location 
 

Wood Farm House, 11 High Street, Collyweston, 
Northamptonshire 

Development 
 

Conversion of existing building to one-bedroom 
dwelling. 

Applicant 
 

Andy Winterton 

Agent N/A 
Ward Oundle Ward 
Overall Expiry 
Date 

13 July 2022 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

02 June 2023 

Item no: 4

Page 11

Appendix 



2.3 The rear south facing elevation would feature a window to serve the 
bedroom, a smaller high window to serve the living space and a rear door. 
The gable ends would remain largely unaltered. 

  
2.4 Rubble stone would be used for wall infills, existin
[...]
rovision and would not therefore 
function well. Consequently, it would conflict with the development plan when 

taken as a whole. Therefore, for the reasons given, I conclude that the appeal 
should not succeed. 

Ben Plenty  

INSPECTOR 
 

 
2 Air Quality Assessment, by Viridian-Air, dated January/August 2021 

Page 50

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


NE/22/01044/FUL 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 

(Thrapston) 
29 March 2023 

 

 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
This application is brought to committee because of a sustained objection by the Town 
Council, 5 or more objections from the public have been received, and by decision of 
the Planning Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

  
 
 
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  The proposed development is for the change of use an existing commercial 

building, located at No. 37 High Street, Irthlingborough from Class E 
(Commercial, Business and Service) to that of Use Class C3 (Residential). 
It also proposes a two storey side and rear extension that would outlook 
eastwards onto Spinney Road.  

  

Application 
Reference 

NE/22/01044/FUL 

Case Officer Chris Hill 
Location 
 

37 High Street, Irthlingborough, NN9 5TE 

Development 
 

Conversion of building to 4No 1 Bed flats, together with 
two storey rear and side extension and change of use 
from retail / storage to residential. 

Applicant 
 

NMT Developments - Mr Richard Neale 

Agent Mr Nick White 
Ward Irthlingborough 
Overall Expiry 
Date 

 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

02 June 2023 

Item no: 6

Page 53

Appendix 



2.2 The north facing elevation, facing the High Street, would  retain the ground 
floor shop-style window. The existing timber sash window on the first floor 
would be refurbished. 

  
2.3 The east facing elevation of the existing building, facing Spinne
[...]
s Special Protection Area (SPA), and therefore is expected to contribute 
to recreational disturbance impacts to the bird populations for which the SPA 
has been notified. 
 
Mitigation for these impacts is available via a financial contribution towards 
a strategic mitigation project, set out within the Upper Nene Valley Gravel 
Pits Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Notwithstanding this, Natural England's advice is that this proposed 
development, and the application of these measures to avoid or reduce the 
likely harmful effects from it, may need to be formally checked and confirmed 
by your Authority, as the competent authority, via an appropriate assessment 
in view of the European Site's conservation objectives and in accordance 
with the Conservation of Habitats & Species Regulations 2017 (as 
amended). 

  
5.6 Environmental Protection Officer 
  
 I have had the opportunity to view the submitted application for 

NE/22/01044/FUL  - Conversion of building to 4No 1 Bed flats, together with 
two storey rear and side extension and change of use from retail / storage 
to residential at 37 High Street Irthlingborough NN9 5TE . Environmental 
Protection have no objections, however, would ask for the following 
conditions to be placed on the planning permission to preserve residential 
amenity during construction. 
 

Page 57



Hours of work 
No construction work (including deliveries to or from the site) that causes 
noise to be audible outside the site boundary shall take place on the site 
outside the hours of 0800 and 1800 Mondays to Fridays and 0800 and 1300 
on Saturdays, and at no times on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays unless 
otherwise agreed with the local planning authority.  
Reason: To ensure the protection of the local amenity throughout 
construction works 
 
No burning 
There shall be no burning of any material during construction, demolition or 
site preparation works. 
Reason: To minimise the threat of pollution and d
[...]
be located on an area of existing hardstanding (currently used for 
outdoor storage) and would be used to securely store goods under shelter. 

  
2.2 The warehouse building would measure 70 metres in length by 20 metres in 

width. In terms of height the building would measure 5.2 metres to the eaves 
and 8.5 metres to the ridge. 

  
2.3 In terms of materials the extension would be constructed from 40mm composite 

steel walls with a twin layer insulated PVC roof. 
  
 
 

Application 
Reference 

22/01407/FUL 

Case Officer Peter Baish 
 

Location 
 

Polebrook Airfield, Lutton Road, Polebrook 

Development 
 

Erection of an industrial storage building anchored to 
existing hardstanding 

Applicant 
 

Airfield Warehousing Ltd - Karen Munton 

Agent Mosaic Town Planning - Andrew Jalali 
Ward Thrapston Ward 
Overall Expiry 
Date 

08 February 2023 

Agreed Extension 
of Time 

20 February 2023 

Item no: 8

Page 89

Appendix 



3. Site Description 
 
3.1 The site is located on a portion of a former WWII airfield, approximately 2km 

east of the settlement boundary of Polebrook and 1.8km south-west of the 
settlement boundary of Lutton. The site is not located within the Conservation 
Area and in terms of flood risk, the site is identified as being located within 
Flood Zone 1 and not at risk of flooding. 

  
3.2 The site is a 2.6ha plot of land containing: existing buildings including a large 

warehouse occupying approximately 0.58ha and one other smaller building; 
areas of hardstanding used for storage, parking and access; limited areas of 
grass cover separating vehicle access routes; and an access road connecting 
the facilities to Lutton Road. 

  
3.3 The site is surrounded by open countryside in all directions and is bordered by 

a mixture of mature trees and hedgerows to the north that hide the site from 
the public road (Lutton Road), whilst to the south agricultural land continues 
towards the village of Hemington. 

  
 
4. Relevant Planning Histo
[...]
the 
first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved and retained in that manner 
in perpetuity. 
  
Reason: To protect the privacy of the adjacent occupiers. 

  
13 Prior to the commencement of any part of the development hereby 

permitted, a  Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and be 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Construction 

Page 116



Management Plan shall include and specify the provision to be made for the 
following: 
 
• The timing/schedule of works; 
• Details of hours of working; 
• Parking areas for the vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
• Areas for the loading and unloading of plant and materials 
• Areas for the storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 

development; 
• Details of the erection and maintenance of security hoarding; 
• Provision of wheel washing facilities; 
• Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
• A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works; 
• Access and haul routes for construction vehicles, deliveries, waste 

vehicles, etc. All such routes should not pass through Brigstock village 
centre. 

  
 The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to 
throughout the  construction period and the approved measures shall be 
retained for the duration of the  construction works.  
 
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, highway safety and visual 
amenity. 

 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2023
	Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Geoff Shacklock and Councillor Michael Tye attended as substitute.

	4 Planning Application NE/22/00633/FUL - Wood Farm House, 11 High Street, Collyweston
	Sheets and Views
	Plot 2 Site Plan OP3  A3

	NE-22-00633-FUL - Wood Farm House, 11 High Street, Collyweston - Committee Report

	5 Planning Application NE/22/00705/FUL - 11 Higham Road, Rushden
	NE-22-00705-FUL - 11 Higham Report, Rushden - Committee-Report
	NE-22-00705-FUL - 11 Higham Road, Rushden - Appendix

	6 Planning Application NE/22/01044 - 37 High Street, Irthlingborough
	NE-22-01044-FUL - 37 High Street, Irthlingborough - Committee Report

	7 Planning Application NE/22/01273/FUL - 27 Bradfield Close, Rushden
	Sheets and Views
	HRB01

	NE-22-01273-FUL - 27 Bradfield Close, Rushden - Committee Report
	NE-22-01273-FUL - 27 Bradfield Close, Rushden - Appendix

	8 Planning Application NE/22/01407/FUL - Polebrook Airfield, Lutton Road, Polebrook
	Sheets and Views
	A0 L1

	NE-22-01407 - Polebrook Airfield, Lutton Road, Polebrook - Committee Report

	9 Planning Application NE/22/01472/FUL - 1 Hunter Rise, Brigstock
	NE-22-01472-FUL -  1 Hunter Rise, Brigstock - Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston 
At 6.00 pm on Wednesday 29th March, 2023  
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair) Councillor Gill Mercer 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
 

Councillor Roger Powell 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

Officers 
 
Karen Fossett (Interim Development Manager) 
Sunny Bains (Principal Development Management Officer) 
Pete Baish (Principal Development Management Officer) 
Patrick Reid (Principal Development Management Officer) 
Chris Hill (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Simon Aley (Planning Lawyer) 
Louise Tyers (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

65 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Kirk Harrison. 
 

66 Members' Declarations of Interest and Informal Site Visits  
 

  The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
  
Councillors Application Nature of Interest DPI Other 

Interest 
Barbara Jenney NE/22/01273/FUL  

27 Bradfield Close, 
Rushden 

Had sat on the 
Committee when 
the previous 
application had 
been determined 
and her views had 
not changed.  

  Yes (left 
meet 

  
The following informal site visits were declared: 
  

• Wood Farm House, 11 High Street, Collyweston – Councillor Jennie Bone 
• 11 Higham Road, Rushden – Councillors Bert Jackson and Jennie Bone 
• 37 High Street, Irthlingborough – Councillors Bert Jackson, Jennie Bone and 

Roger Powell 
• 27 Bradfield Road, Rushden – Councillors Bert Jackson and Jennie Bone 



 
67 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2023  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Area Planning Committee Thrapston held on 1 February 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

68 Planning Application NE/22/01472/FUL - 1 Hunter Rise, Brigstock  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

69 Planning Application NE/22/00633/FUL - Wood Farm House, 11 High Street, 
Collyweston  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of an existing building to 
a one-bedroom dwelling. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
  
•     The images of the existing building showed a Collyweston slate roof and as the 

building was in the conservation area, could a condition be added to retain the 
roof in perpetuity.  In response, officers advised that the wording of condition 3 
could be modified to take into account members concerns. 

•     It was noted that the required visibility splay would not be able to put in place.  The 
Officer advised that to include the visibility splay would require the removal of part 
of the existing wall but as the agricultural use was being removed it was felt that 
the splays were not required. 

•     As the dwelling would be more than 45 meters from the highway, would there be a 
turning circle for emergency vehicles.  Also, would the width of the access road 
accommodate the size of those vehicles.  It was confirmed that without changes to 
the application, they would not be able to be achieved. 

•     In response to a question as to whether a condition could be included to provide 
fire sprinklers in the building, officers confirmed that this would be covered by 
Building Regulations and was not required, however it could be included as an 
informative. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Andy Mercer and seconded by Councillor Geoff 
Shacklock that planning permission be granted, subject to the rewording of the 
condition related to the roof and the inclusion of an informative on fire sprinklers. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
  



RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report and the amended condition and informative. 
 

70 Planning Application NE/22/00705/FUL - 11 Higham Road, Rushden  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing dwelling 
and the erection of six dwellings. 
  
The Principal Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed 
the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
Requests to address the meeting had been received from Dorothy Maxwell, an 
objector and Richard Colson, the agent, and the Committee was given the opportunity 
to ask questions for clarification. 
  
Mrs Maxwell stated that the application made no sense.  The development would be 
cramped, over developed and have a difficult access with the junction at Washbrook 
Road being very bad.  There would be cramped amenity space and little parking.  The 
Committee needed to listen the planning inspector and local residents as this 
application was not substantially different to the previous application. 
  
Mr Colson stated that he and the applicant welcomed the recommendation made by 
the officer.  This new application had addressed the concerns which had been raised 
in the appeal decision.  The number of dwellings had been reduced and the provision 
of parking had been improved.  Access to the site could also be accommodated.  The 
Local Highways Authority had still objected as there were over five properties using an 
access but there was now one less dwelling.  The recommendation was welcomed, 
and the objections had been overridden by the Inspector’s report. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
  
•     Members raised concerns about the entrance to the site and the impact on traffic 

as it was between two sets of traffic lights and was a very busy section of the 
road.  There was also concern at the impact the proposed gates would have on 
traffic.  In response, it was advised that the gates were more than 5.5m from the 
highway, which Highways advised was sufficient.  There was also a condition for 
the detail of the gates. 

•     It was acknowledged that this application was an improvement on the original but 
there was disappointment at the lack of proposed amenity space. 

•     There were still over five properties from a private driveway.  In response, the 
officer advised that the Planning Inspector had found that the earlier proposal for 
seven dwellings would not cause harm to the network and users. 



•     Asked as to what weight the Committee needed to give to the Planning Inspector’s 
report, the legal advisor advised that the Inspector had examined the highways 
issues in a planning context and therefore a high weight should be given. 

•     If the Committee were minded to grant the application, a condition should be 
added for the drive to be made to an adoptable standard. 

•     It was noted that there was a tiled ornamentation on the site, and members 
believed that this should be retained as it was of historical value. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Lee Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Bert Jackson 
that planning permission be granted, subject to additional conditions for the drive to be 
made up to an adoptable standard and the tiled ornamentation to be preserved on the 
site. 
  
On being put to the vote, there were five votes for the motion, none against and two 
abstentions, therefore the motion was carried.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report and the additional conditions. 
  

The meeting adjourned at 7.35pm and reconvened at 7.40pm. 
 

71 Planning Application NE/22/01044 - 37 High Street, Irthlingborough  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of a building to 4No 1-
bedroom flats, together with a two-storey rear and side extension and change of use 
from retail/storage to residential. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
A request to address the meeting had been received from Councillor Dorothy Maxwell, 
a Ward Member and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions for 
clarification. 
  
Councillor Maxwell stated that this application was an overdevelopment of the site 
within a conservation area.  The proposed flats were cramped and there would be a 
lack of privacy.  Parking would also be an issue and the applicant’s parking survey did 
not take into account daytime parking.  There would also be issues with waste.  The 
loss of a shop would have an impact on the economy of the High Street.  The 
application should be refused to protect residents and over development of the 
property. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
  



•     It was noted that the proposed units met or exceeded the required standards for 
one-bedroomed flats, however they were not large enough.  The building would be 
more suited for three units.  Four units was too many and there was also a lack of 
amenity space. 

•     The lack of parking provision was noted.  The surrounding roads had limited time 
parking during the day and spaces were very limited. 

•     Whilst two of the units exceed the minimum space standards, it was suggested 
that the developer be asked to look at only three units to improve their quality.  In 
response, officers advised that all of the proposed units met the national minimum 
standards.  It was accepted that it was difficult to get amenity space in a town 
centre setting. 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Lee Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Geoff 
Shacklock that planning permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, there were four votes for the motion, two against and one 
abstention, therefore the motion was carried.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report. 
 
Councillor Barbara Jenney left the meeting for the following item. 
 

72 Planning Application NE/22/01273/FUL - 27 Bradfield Close, Rushden  
  
The Committee considered an application for a proposed detached dwelling and 
associated works. 
  
The Principal Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed 
the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
During debate on the application, the following points were made: 
  
•     Members questioned how the back garden could be accessed and where waste 

bins would be stored.  In response, the officer advised that there would be a side 
access to the back garden and bins would be stored at the front of the building. 

•     It was noted that the previous application had been approved on appeal, where 
the principle of development on the site had been approved. 

•     The parking spaces had to be reduced but they did not now meet the visibility 
splay standards.  If the Committee were minded to grant the application, an 
additional condition for 2m x 2m visibility splays should be included. 

  



It was proposed by Councillor Lee Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Geoff 
Shacklock that planning permission be granted, subject to the additional condition for 
2m x 2m visibility splays. 
  
On being put to the vote, there were five votes for the motion, none against and one 
abstention, therefore the motion was carried.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report and the additional condition. 
  
Councillor Barbara Jenney returned to the meeting. 
 

73 Suspension of Meeting Procedure Rule 10 - Guillotine  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That Meeting Procedure Rule 10 (Guillotine) be suspended to enable the Committee 
to continue the business on the agenda. 
 

74 Continuation of Planning Applications  
 

75 Planning Application NE/22/01407/FUL - Polebrook Airfield, Lutton Road, 
Polebrook  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of an industrial storage 
building anchored to existing hardstanding. 
  
The Principal Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed 
the proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
  
It was recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the committee report. 
  
The Chair invited the Committee to determine the application. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Gill Mercer and seconded by Councillor Geoff 
Shacklock that planning permission be granted. 
  
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered in the committee report. 
 

76 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members, officers and the public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting. 



  
The meeting closed at 9.05pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


